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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

Eightieth Report 

Philadelphia, Pa., April 2, 1934. 

To the Stockholders of the Lehigh Valley Railroad Company : 

The Board of Directors submits herewith its report for the year 
ended December 31, 1933. 

INCOME 

Totali@perating. Revanues e i, . o it s s i i $38,177,450.08 
Total, Operating Fxpengas S hE R doi s S e o) 30,232,067.16 

Net'Operating Revenus i 2 ot o wil e $ 7,945,382.92 
Railway Tax Accruals......... . $2,343,370.68 
Uncollectible Railway Revenues. 7,111.66 
Equipment Rents—Net ...... .. 1,079,650.92 
Joint Facility Rents—Net.............. 407,680.89 

— 3,837,814.15 

Net Railway Operating Income..........c.oovuevnn..s $ 4,107,568.77 
(@773 B (/o0 (U ORI A8 B it Rt L P Rl R 1,641,310.04 

Tiotal Tricometia Y, e SRR ARG (el $ 5,748,878.81 
Deductions’ $rom: AHCOMIE. - o it a i el Sty 8,524,711.60 

et Ineomtey. ¢ 0 Bl se et R L i as st e $ 2,775,832.79 

PROFIT AND LOSS 

Balance, December 31, 1932. $46,217,023.58 
Transferred from Income. A LB, 
Bouipment: Retirementa s (iul i is gy i it s 879,613.40 
Tracks and  Structiires Retited 5oL s st oo e oy 1,688,839.52 

BalancefiMecember31; OBB 103 b S0l (gt $40,872,737.87 

For the fourth consecutive year of economic depression, the general 
volume of business available to the railroads of the country continued at 

" a subnormal rate. Under normal conditions, Spring and Fall are the 
seasons for heaviest traffic, but the New Deal legislation of the late 
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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

Spring resulted in increased industrial activity because of the threat of 
rising prices, and gross revenues in June, July and August were in 
excess of the previous year. Later in the year a reaction set in and 
results for the last three months were not so good as in 1932. Operating 
revenues for the year, however, show a decrease of only one percent. 
Through efficiency of operation, made possible by improvements and 
economies instituted since 1927, operating expenses were reduced five 
percent. Although the accounts show a deficit, it is $1,157,209.73 less 
than for 1932. Since the first of 1934 business has shown a substantial 
improvement. In addition to general business recovery, the severe 
winter weather resulted in a heavy movement of anthracite coal, with a 
corresponding increase in earnings. 

During the year your Company made further deposits with The 
Railroad Credit Corporation which increased to $1,210,093, the total so 
deposited under the Marshalling and Distributing Plan, described in 
previous reports. This so-called surcharge was discontinued September 
30, 1933. The purpose of the plan was to create a fund from which 
loans might be made to the railroads, and your Company, while con- 
tributing to this fund, in turn borrowed $1,500,000, from The Railroad 
Credit Corporation. The Corporation during the year authorized repay- 
ments approximating ten percent. of the total amounts deposited and 
your Company’s share, $121,025, was credited in reduction of its loan. 

The motive power and car equipment of your Company was ade- 
quately maintained during 1933 to take care of the current volume of 
business. In anticipation of an increase in traffic during 1934, and to 

" help the unemployment conditions during the Winter months and benefit 
employes, your Company made application to the Federal Emergency 
Administration of Public Works for a loan of $2,000,000, with which to 
rebuild and repair certain car and locomotive equipment. Since the first 
of the year, the loan has been approved and the work is actively in 
progress. This obligation, which bears interest at the rate of 4%, is to 
be repaid in semi-annual installments over a period of eleven years. 

The agreement providing for the deduction of ten percent. from 
earnings of employes, which expired October 1, 1933, was extended until 
June 30, 1934. Negotiations are now under way with respect to a 
further extension of this arrangement. Substantial deductions from the 
pay of all officers and supervisory employes were continued throughout 
the year. 

To promote efficient and economical operation, many improved 
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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

devices were placed on locomotives and freight and passenger cars. One 
new oil-electric locomotive was placed in service. 

The roadbed of your Company was kept at its high standard. Ten 
and one-half track miles of 136 Ib. steel rail were laid during the year, 
and 186,315 creosoted ties placed in tracks. The entire main line of 

your Company is now laid with this heavy rail and ninety percent. of all 
ties in main line and sidings are creosoted. 

During the year 1933, sixty-two new industries were located along 
the line of your road, fifty of which are served by Lehigh Valley sidings. 
In the Starrett-Lehigh Building, at West 27th Street and 13th Avenue, 
New York City, owned by your Company, forty-five new tenants leased 
space, while seven of the tenants already located in the building leased 
additional space. Two new tenants were located in your Company’s 
Bronx-Lehigh Building, at its 149th Street Terminal, New York City. 

The increased cost of materials due to N. R. A. codes will result in 
a substantial increase in expenses during 1934, estimated at between one 
and two million dollars, a large part of which will be due to increase in 
the price of bituminous coal used for fuel. Present coal prices are the 
highest paid in six years and more than double those paid in 1932. 

General Harry C. Trexler, of Allentown, Pennsylvania, a director 
for more than twelve years, died on November 17, 1933. Since the close 
of the year, Mr. Colby M. Chester was elected a director. 

The fine spirit and loyal service of employes and officers during a 
most trying year is acknowledged with thanks. 

E. E. Loowmis, 
President.



LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

GENERAL BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

INVESTMENTS : 
Initoad.. .., . (See Note below) | $40,377,979.60 
In equipment . " 63,342,674.10 

$108,720,653.70 
Improvements on leased railway property 2,215,642.08 
Miscellaneous physical property....... 124,121.47 Investments in affiliated compani 

Stocks $92,666,187.75 
Bonds .. 20,856,130.00 
Advances ... 9,921,184.53 — e 

123,443,502.28 
Other investments: 

tocks $1,103,210.07 Bonds . 2,210,090.75 Miscella: 600,923.00 _— 

3,914,223.82 

Total investments ...l ity Bl L i 233,418,148.35 
CURRENT ASSETS: 
ek $2,810,589.48 Special depos 45,918.55 Loans and bills 3,292.17 Traffic and car-servicebalances e 1783,415.21 \ Net balance receivable from agents and | 

conductors .. 551,348.86 I Miscellaneous acco T 721,262.57 Material and supplies. .. 2,927,698.39 Interest and dividends re 71,820.86 Rents receivable....... PR f 39,285.20 
Other current assets.. 

Tatal carrent aaneta’ ool o 8,130,137.53 > Dzwmk.n Afssn;'s :d 
4 ‘ orking fund advances 6. .. Insurance and other funds. si§4;%g§g Other deferred assets........ 2,398.84 

Total deferred assets 

UNADJUSTED DEBITS: ' i 
Rents and insurance premiums paid i 

263,271.76 

advanee 000002 . 
Other unadjusted debits 5 2,2%?3";%%325 

............. 2,640,140.57 

TOTAL ASSETS........... OO RO $244,451,693.21 

Note:—The item Investment in Road represents only road propert; f Lehigh Valle; Railroad 'Cqmpa?y p{opefr & Philliv:bnrgh fi d!., to Wilkes-Barre, 52.;" }’,I‘h‘; total ‘gro:d an equipment _investment of e system, including transportatie idiaries, 
sguipment | rsstment of, the sy g portation subsidiaries, owned by your



LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

DECEMBER 31, 1933 

LIABILITIES 

Srock: 
Common stock. .. 
Preferred stock 

$60,501,700.00 
37,95 

$60,539,650.00 
28,029.84 

Total stock outstanding 
Grants in aid of construction. 

LoNG-TERM DEBT: 
Fundec}n debt. $117,936,000.00 
L d 
et LT 28,000,000.00 

89,936,000.00 
Liability under sub-lease of equipment, December 16, 1930. . 3 212,000.00 
State of New York gra - 

ination . 3 263,285.96 
Reconstruction 5,500,000.00 D’ £5 
Equip. Trust Certificates Series T & U. 1,454,000.00 
Non-negotiable debt to affiliated Com- 

panies ....... cevesnan CeaBhare e e 875,624.92/( .oliveiiianiiy 

97,740,910.88 Total long-term debt outstanding. . 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Loans and bills payable............... $5,878,975.85 
Traffic and car-service balances payable 306,204.39 
Audited accounts and wages payable. . . 2,532,058.30 
Miscellaneous accounts payable. 176,400.63 
Interest matured unpaid 5 
Dividends matured unpa 
Funded debt matured unp: 
Unmatured interest acerue 
Unmatured rents accrued 
Other current liabilities. .. 

Total current liabilities. . 

DEFERRED LIABILITIES: 
Liability for provident funds. . $7,077.99 
Other deferred liabilities 159,661.08 

Total deferred Habilitiessus....ooe | evanresesss 166,739.07 
UNADJUSTED CREDITS: 

Tax liability. 

152,071.99 | - 

10,727,443.28 

$3,276,792.49 
Accrued depreciation—Equipment T 28,966,254.23 
Accrued depreciation—Miscellaneous 

physical property ..... 92,189.25 
Other unadjusted credits. 1,688,160.79 

Total unadjusted credits.......... | ceoovuernnnn. 34,023,396.76 
CORPORATE SURPLUS: 

Additions to property through income 
and surplus.. $352,785.51 

Brofitt s vl 40,872,737.87 

Total corporate surplus. . 

TOTAL LIABILITIES............ 

41,225,523.38 

$244,451,693.21 



LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

INCOME STATEMENT 
For the Years Ended December 31, 1933 and 1932 

INCREASE 
1933 1932 OR 

Decrease 

AVERAGE MILES OF ROAD OPERATED. .. 1,358.59 1,362.05 3.46 
OPERATING REVENUES : 

Anthracite coal freight revenue. ... | $11,720,018.11 $11,651,561.67 $68,456.44 
Bituminous coal freight revenu 1,102,194.10 | **1'634'399'31 67,864.79 Merchandise freight revenue 20,014,880.38 | 19'788"470.40 226,409.98 
Passenger revenue. 2,413,646.20 | “9'g93'743'67 410,197.47 Mail revenue. 841,587.88 18,975.52 
Express reven: 357,485.49 17,436.36 
Other transportat 2,119,592.03 375,308.22 
Incidental revenue......... 622,367.80 102,501.81 

Total Operating Revenues. . 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 
Maintenance of way and structures. 
Maintenance of equipment. . 
Traffic expenses......... 
Transportation expenses 
Miscellaneous operations. 
General expenses ....... i 
Transportation for investment—Cr. 

Total Operating Expenses...... 

NET OPERATING REVENUE..... 
DEDUCTIONS FROM REVENUE: 

Railway tax accruals............. 
Uncollectible railway revenues. 
Equipment rents—net. ... 
Joint facility rents—net. . 

NET RATLWAY OPERATING INCOME 
OTHER INCOME: 

Mise. non-operating physical property 
Separately operated properties-profit 
Dividend thcomedi: fusi. 5. ini e s 

Income from unfunded securities 
and accounts. .. 

Miscellaneous inc: 

Total Other Income. 

Tobal INCOMenss wn s drorirs i disit's 

DEDUCTIONS FROM INCOME: 
Rent for leased roads. 
Miscellaneous rents...... 
Miscellaneous tax accruals. s 
Separately operated properties-loss 
Interest on funded debt .. . 
Interest on unfunded debt . 
Miscellaneous income charges.. 

Total Deductions from Income. . 
Meteldeniel:, SFat: T yihes 

$38,177,450.08 $38,739,138.25 $561,688.17 Al o BORTP0 183,20 $061,056:17 

$2,925,095.70 3,166,565.79 $241,470.09 8,102,684.14 s:;,’(512,’362.46 120,178.82 
1,265,849.19 [ 1)400,663.56 184,814.87 16,200,397.11 | 16811'737.04 611,339.98 195,990.41 195,592.47 397.94 1,455,901.28 | 1 509'839'67 53,938.44 

38,850.62 11,079.90 7,229.28 
$30,232,067.16 | $31,686,181.00 | $1,454,113.93 
$7,945,382.92 | 7,052,057.16 $892,425.76 

$2,343,370.68 927,460.00 faiita | ST ER0 B8] 24740000 1,079,650.92 795,852.48 283,798.44 407,680.89 370,985.89 36,695.00 
$4,107,568.77 | “$3510.367.52|  $897,201.25 

$63,414.35 86,320.49 $22,906.14 
510,417.66 sssiam.w 454,056.50 698,888.33 657,065.83 41,822.50 169,899.02 61,701.53 108,197.49 
35,627.72 47,606.70 11,978,98 163,062.96 184,975.86 21,912.90 

$1,641,810.04 | $1,094,081.57 |  $547,278.47 
$5,748,878.81 | $4,304,399.09 | $1,444,479.72 

$2,342,831.96 | $2,342,681.96 $150.00 365,978.04 3894,771.08 28,793.04 510,061.92 484,197.88 25,864.04 272,354.96 175,673.51 96,681.45 4,429,058.97 |  4,186,092.93 242,966.04 
276,760.96 277,460.17 699.21 327,664.79 376,564.08 48,899.29 

$8,5624,711.60 | $8,237,441.61|  $287,269.99 
$2,775,892.79 | $3,933,042.52| $1,157,209.73 
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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 
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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 
i 

General Operating Results for the Years Ended December 31, 1933 and 1932 

" Increase I 
Per | 1933 1932 or 

Decrease Cent | 

TRAIN AND LOCOMOTIVE MILEAGE I 

Revenue freight train miles—locomotive...| 4,204,247 4,074,574| 129,673 3.12 
Revenue passenger train miles—locomotive.| 1,889,529| 2,004,637 115,108| 5.7 
Revelnue milk and express train miles—| i 5 W 

locomotive . 575,149 138,5038| 24 Revenue mixed ¢ . 145556| 124,232 21,324 1718 
Revenue special train miles—locomotive 1,222 589 633(1074 

Total rivenue service train miles—I Lo 7 ”‘ 
motive .. 77! 6,779,181 101,981 A Revenue passenger. '865,152|  1,005,252|  140,100| 18.9% 

Reve;ute 1mixecl train mfl_es;—lé’lot?!‘. 354 25,120 21,647 3,673 16-5s 
otal revenue service raln mil 

motor .. 890272| 1,026,799 196,527| 1380 Total revenue service train miles.....| 7,567,472 7.805980 295,508 800 Helping and light freight locomotive miles.| '608)699| 570,300 38,399| 6.1 
Helping and light passenger locomotive 1?51 
R R A T v 181,810 | 8o Helping and Tight mixed Tocomotive miles.. e et B 

Helping and light special locomotive miles. 213 143 70| 4899 
Totall rsvenne serlwllice loc?imoti\é: miles, ex- 7" I 

. cluding switching and motor. 7,476,304| 7,534,649 58,845 L/ Switching locomotive miles. .. - - .| 8805176 3810361 5185 A Tota! r?vsx_me ser:;ce locomotive miles, 4l 
excluding motor ............ coes] 11,21 g 

Non-revenue ser!:,'z:ce locomotive miles. . ’13%’{22 - 'ség'gég 55’332 9.9 
Per cent. helping and light of revenue serv- i { 4 

ice locomotive miles, excluding switch- 
angandymotort oG an TSR 10.69 10.03 .66 658 

CAR MILEAGE 

Freight car mileage—loaded ..... -1127,670,414 122,975,326/ 4,695,088 s-gg Freight car mileage—empty . 73,961,370 71,860,377| 2,100,993 Z»fl‘ Freight car mileage—caboose .| 4,426,278/ 4,458 577 32,299) g otal freight car miles... - . .| 206,058,062| 199,294,280 | 6,763,782| 3 Averagg number of loaded freight cars per 7 Srain s oy L M e 2950 2955 05| 4 Avel;agg number of empty freight cars per 204 S T T 117.0! 27 285 Average number of all freight cars per train 47_53 1336 .;8 "’g Per cent. loaded of total car miles. ... ... 61.96 6170 26| 4l Per cent. empty of total car miles > 35.89 36.06 17| “‘a‘ ger cent. caboose lof totall csr mi})es].l & 2.15 2.24 ‘09 7‘?5 I 
assenger car miles—including Pullman..| 13,5 5| Baggsgle, dining, mail, express ind milk car O B i 5 INLIOB G5 oo /44 Galiaaiois oo nisnis 1k Total passenger car miles ;g’ggg'ggg ;fi"}gg'ggé g’?%’%fi 108! Average numbetx; of passenger train cars per| = i Pt o | assenger train ..... §a s a . 3 ¥ %pecfa] revenue service car miles. 21:7'785 972!1;; 12, Egg 136‘22 § on-revenue service car miles. .. 223,479 333,860 170,981 930 
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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

General Traffic Results for the Years Ended December 31, 1933 and 1932 

INcrREASE 
1933 1932 ox e 

Decrease 
Average miles of road operated. 1,358.59 1,362.05 3.46 25 

FreiGHT TRAFFIC 
Tons of revenue freight carried f 16,209,269 15,627,158 s82,111 | 372 Tons of company freight carried b 1,780,350 1,514,577 265,773 | 17.55 Tons of all freight carricd. .. g 17,989,619 17,141,735 847,884 | 4.95 Tons of revenue coal carricd one mile...... | 100,557,614 1,032.244.976 68,312,638 | 6.62 Tons of revenue merchandise carried one 

mile ...... cee cee +| 1,864,264,413 | 1,834,063,264 30,201,149 1.65 Tons of company freight carried one mile. .. 119,181,061 101,155,223 18,025,838 | 17.82 ::hnu of all freight carried one mile........ | 3,084,003,088 | 2967,463,463 |  116539,625 | 3.93 ons of 
2,182,279 2,104,408 77,871| 370 

182,91 183.42 .51 28 
Rt'enue from freight. . $32,837,092.59 $32,474,361.38 $362,731.21 112 Verage revenue per ton carried $2.02-582 $2.07-807 $.05225 | 251 
\Verage revenue per ton per mile—in cents 1.108 1.133 .025 221 Freight revenue per mile of road operated. . $24,169.98 $23,842.27 $327.71| 137 Teight revenue per revenue freight train 
T S s IR $7.58.810 $7.80-491 s2r6s1| 278 Tons of revenue freight per revenue freight 
train . o 685.12 688.89 377 .55 Tons of all freight per sevenue freight train 712,66 713.20 5t 08 Tons of all freight hauled per revenue service 
locomotive, excluding switching miles. 620.91 622.01 1.10 18 Average number of tons of all freight in each 
loaded car .......... IR R 24.07 24.13 .06 .25 

PASSENGER TRAFFIC 
Revenue passengers carried .. 969,171 1,115,599 146,428 | 1313 enue passengers carried one ; 111,475,045 | 117,893,000 6,417,955 | 544 Revenue passengers carried one mile pe 

of road ... 82,052 86,556 4,504 | 520 fverage distance carried—in miles. . 115.02 105.68 934 | 884 
venue from passengers..... . . $2,413,546.20 $2,823,743.67 $410,197.47 14.53 Verage revenue per passenger—in cents... . 249.032 253.115 4.083| 161 
Verage revenue per passenger per mile—in 
TR T i 5 3 2.165 2.395 230 9.60 

A\'er-ge revenue from passengers per pass- 
enger train mile (excluding milk and 
express) 2 $0.86-132 $0.91-994 $0.05-862 | 6.37 Assenger servi T g $4,158,097.29 | $5,072,935.68 |  $914,838.39 | 18.03 Assenger service train revenue per mile of 

B road .. AR $3,060.60 $3,724.49 $663.80 | 17.82 Assenger seryice train revenue per train mile 
Ay, (including milkc and " express). . G $1.28.384 $1.39-189 $0.10.805 | 7.76 
A“""e Tevenue passengers per car. ¥ 8 8 Ve o Verage revenue passengers per train (in- 

cluding mixed) ..... ; 40 38 2| 526 
REvENUES AND Exrenses 

g'eism and passenger revenue....... ... | $35,250,638.79 | $35,298,105.05 $47,466.26 13 Teight and passenger revenue per mile of 
road 15 $25,946.49 $25,915.43 $31.06 12 qotal operating reventes $38,177,450.08 | $38,739,138.25 |  ss61,688.17 |  1.45 Otal operating revenues per mile of road.. $28,100.79 $28,441.79 $341.00 | 1.20 RUCrating expenses ........... ceoeoienn | $30,232,067.16 | $31,686,181.09 | §1,454,113.93 . atio of operating expenses to operating rev- 

Opegg STUCS rrreesiieiiin 79.19% 81.79% 2.60% 3.18 Nierating expenses per mile of road $22,252.53 $23,263.60 $1,011.07 4.35 
NGt operating revenue ... o| $7,945,382.92 | $7,052,957.16 $892,425.76 |  12.65 ©t operating revenue per 3 $5,848.26 $5,178.19 $670.07 12.94 
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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

Additions and Betterments, Entire System, Year Ended December 31, 1933 
I 

EXPENDITURES 
AND RETIREMENTS | Ngr A MOUNT 

CHARGES 

Pginoting. oo el i, $31,477.70 $8,412.42|  $23,065.28 
Land for transportation purposes 4,774.37 3,568.55 1,205.82 
Grading de2rser LS 518,011.97 139,876.54 873,135.43 
Enttucly and ATRATS soee s bunbival & el i | s Bridges, trestles and culverts 65,765.89 2,436.82 43,329.07 Ties . 22,697.67 264,276,561 |  241,5678.84 
Rails ... 30,978.69 3805,655.49 274,676.80 Other track material. 80,839.50 146,586.95 65,7474% Ballast .. 110,375.31 31,522.94 78,852.37 
Track laying and sur: acing . 59,905.70 207,834.60 147,9!8.9‘7 Right-of-way fences 1,720.11 1,076.50 652.61 
Snow and sand fences and anowsheds | vty et R i | 
Crossings and signs Y ' 19 991.72 
Station and office bui 11 496 45 269,074.37 257,577.92 
Roadway buildings .. 4,495.32 55,601.29 51,105'” Water stations . 12,906.81 56,420.81 43,514.00 
Fuel stations .. 6,217.21 11,444.43 5,227.22 | Shops and engine house: 6,474.17 43,312‘79 6,838.6% Grain elevators...... 

. 
Wharves and docks. B & 
Coal and ore wharves. . 4,063.17 L1 000 00 6‘,9.!6-3" 
Telegraph and telephone lines. 48,454.30 9,569.01 38,885.29 
Signals and interlockers. . 41,599.03 110,231.34 68,632.5. Power plant buildings 9,808.27 9,808.2 Power distribution systems ... 517.13 13,125.78 12,608.65 
Power line poles and fixtures. 77.01 2,497.08 2,420.0 
Miscellaneous structures . . 3 %3 . DAV S i it i s e SO 3 
Roadway machines. 81,587.89 
Assessments for public 1mprovements 8,215.51 
Other expenditures—road...........| .......... i Shop machinery.. . 3085082 3197142 1,120-5” Power plant machinery ... 515.15 16,518.30 17,0884 
Eower gubsatation applvatus . /i 0 off o Donaohoe T G A Steam locomotives .. 75,378.58 "334,567.80 Other locomotives. . 75,000.00 75,000.00 Freight train cars.. 226,310.60|  1,623,411.53 | 1,897,100.9% 
Passenger train cars 3,707.25 400,1382.64 896, 425' Motor equipment of cars. we 5 Floating equipment, 

B 3 5 g Work equipment. 55,585.57 452,621.22 .;97.0%"5 Miscellaneous equipment. 6,709.44 6,379.66 329.78 General expenditures. .. ... 11,109.58 18755 10,9220 
R SR e $1,596,788.32 | $4,952,661.41 | $3,355,873:0° 
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LEHIGH VALLEY RAILROAD COMPANY 

Classification of Tonnage for the Years Ended December 31, 1933 and 1932 

1933 1932 
COMMODITIES 

Tons | PER | monsg | Per 
CENT. CENT. 

Products of Agriculture. 1,373,113 | 8.47| 1,491,369 | 9.54 
Animals and Products. 558,354 3.44) 529,117 8.39 
Products of Mines .. 9,683,927 | 59.44| 9,086,411 | 58.14 Products of Forests 236,477 1.46/ 250,383 | 1.60 
Manufactures and Miscellaneous. 4,085,213 | 25.20 8,956,085 | 25.32 

Grand Total, Carload Traffic....... 15,887,084 | 98.01/15,313,365 | 97.99 

ANSTICT S Freight S SeE St T 322,185 1.99| 313,793| 2.01 

Grand Total Carload and L.C.L. Traffic! 16,209,269 | 100.00| 15,627,158 | 100.00 
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